$25,000 per lecture “section”). Teaching assistants lead two sections of 72 students
each and are paid $15,000 ($7,500 per section). There is also a full-time “discovery
instructor” who provides extra assistance to students ($50,000 per year).

In this setting, the cost savings of a hybrid learning model relative to the tradi-
tional lecture-section model are lower because the full-time faculty costs are
already spread over the entire class in the lecture-section model. At Institution C,
if the hybrid course instructor is paid the same amount to serve as the academic
coordinator for the course of 700 students as he or she would have been paid to
teach a single lecture course of 350 students, cost savings are 19 percent (using all
of the same assumptions discussed above). If instead the faculty member is paid
for the two lectures that he or she used to teach, cost savings drop to 4 percent.
Figure B3 shows the estimated cost savings for a range of section sizes. Signifi-
cant cost savings are realized at the current traditional section size of 72 under
both compensation scenarios, but there are no cost savings (and in some cases,
cost increases) for smaller section sizes.

Interactive Learning Online at Public Universities: Evidence from Randomized Trials • May 22, 2012  42

Figure B3. Compensation Cost Savings vs. Lecture-Section Model, Institution C Chemistry,
by Professor Teaching Credit (Enrollment of 700)

B1

B3

B2

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%Co
m

pe
ns

at
ion

 C
os

t S
av

ing
s

Maximum Section Size
25 50 75 100

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Co
mp

en
sa

tio
n C

os
t S

av
ing

s

Maximum Section Size

25

-10%

-20%
50 75 100

Inst A (809 students)
Inst B, Dept. 1 (336 students)
Inst B, Dept. 2 (311 students)

Inst A (809 students)
Inst B, Dept. 1 (336 students)
Inst B, Dept. 2 (311 students)

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Co
m

pe
ns

at
ion

 C
os

t S
av

ing
s

Maximum Section Size

25

-10%

-20%
-30%

50 75 100

Inst C Chem, 1 credit
Inst C Chem, 2 credit

Inst B, Dept. 2

Inst B, Dept. 2

Inst B, Dept. 1

Inst B, Dept. 1

Inst A

Inst A

Apart from these two basic teaching models, there are many other options. In
the long run, institutions may not want to rely on the current pool of adjunct
instructors available at current rates of pay. Instead, they might prefer to increase
adjunct pay in order to attract individuals who are committed to teaching
undergraduates and are glad to make a career doing so as long as they can make a
decent living. A key is whether such individuals feel the need to be paid for some